State of Alabama Walker County City of Dora April 27, 2023

City of Dora

ORDINANCE #5-2023

AMENDMENT TO CITY OF DORA ALCOHOL BEVERAGE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE #5, SEPTEMBER 6, 2011

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dora, Alabama desires to amend Ordinance #5, September 6, 2011, known as the City of Dora Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance, to change Section 7. Authorized Hours, Article II. Control of Alcoholic Beverages, to allow for off-premises Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages after 2:00 a.m. and on-premises Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages after 10:00 a.m.

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Dora, Alabama, as follows:

1. Section 7. Authorized Hours of Article II. Control of Alcoholic Beverages of Ordinance #5, September 6, 2011, known as the City of Dora Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance, is hereby repealed and revoked in its entirety and in its place Section 7. Authorized Hours, of Article II. Control of Alcoholic Beverages, shall be inserted and shall read as follows:

Section 7. Authorized Hours.

- (a) Sunday sales of alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption is prohibited between the hours of 2:00 a.m. Sunday morning and 10:00 a.m. Sunday morning. Therefore, it shall be unlawful for any person, business, corporation, association, or alcoholic beverage licensee, including the proprietor, keeper or operator of any café, lunchroom, restaurant, hotel dining room, or other public place or private club to sell, offer for sale, dispense, give away, serve, or allow any person to drink or consume any alcoholic beverages on the premises of such person, business, corporation, association, or alcoholic beverage licensee, including any café, lunchroom, restaurant, hotel dining room, or other public place or private club between the hours of 2:00 a.m. Sunday morning and 10:00 a.m. Sunday morning. This subsection (a) shall not apply to the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-premise consumption on Sunday.
- (b) Except as prohibited by subsection (a) for the Sunday sale of alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption, the sale of alcoholic beverages in the City of Dora for on-premises or off-premises consumption, or both, is otherwise authorized."
- 2. All other sections and provisions of Ordinance #5, September 6, 2011, known as the City of Dora Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance, shall remain unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment, specifically, but not by way of limitation, Article IV. Miscellaneous Provisions, Section 3. Severability.

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED on this the 27TH day of April, 2023.